
The Hilly 55er (55 km or 42 km)
Rides starts at Donegan Park

(D'Arcy St., Cobourg)

0.0 0.0 West on Bay St. 1.7 41.4 C.R.23 (unmarked; stop sign)
follow the Waterfront Trail signs to Hibernia St. (1.5 km) becomes Lyle St. in Grafton

1.5 1.5 Hibernia St. (becomes Spring St.) 1.7 43.1 C.R.2 (village of Grafton)
Leave Waterfront Trail at this juncture! (paved shoulder starts after 4 km)

0.9 2.4 University Ave. (unmarked) 11.5 54.6 D'Arcy St. (traffic lights)

0.4 2.8 Ontario St. (traffic lights) 0.4 55.0 Donegan Park

5.8 8.6 Cornish Hollow Rd.
(slight jog R/L on Dale Rd., C.R.74) SHORTCUTS A & B (Combined)

(subtract 7.2 km for Shortcut A & 5.4 km for Shortcut B)

3.8 12.4 Ball Rd. 3.7 13.3 Ferguson Rd.

0.9 13.3 Ferguson Rd. 0.2 13.5 Rose Rd.
becomes Honeywell Hill Rd. becomes Leach Rd.
becomes Dejong Rd.

1.5 15.0 Racetrack Rd (sign missing!)TURN RIGHT HERE FOR SHORTCUT A

3.7 17.0 Minifie Rd. / 6th Line 1.5 16.5 C.R.15 (Harwood Rd.)
(unmarked; stop sign) (unmarked; stop sign)

1.8 18.8 C.R.15 / Harwood Rd. 1.4 17.9 C.R.45 (village of Baltimore)
(unmarked; stop sign) (unmarked; stop sign)

4.0 22.8 Clapperton Rd. 0.3 18.2 Hamilton Third Line (Gully Rd.)

1.0 23.8 Hickerson Rd. 0.5 18.7 Community Centre Rd.

1.1 24.9 C.R.45 (unmarked; stop sign) 6.9 25.6 Speechley Rd. (stop sign)

0.5 25.4 Meyer's Rd. 1.1 26.7 The Scots Line

2.3 27.7 Community Centre Rd. 3.2 29.9 Hoskin Rd.
(unmarked; stop sign)

5.1 32.8 Speechley Rd. (stop sign) 2.0 31.9 Danforth Rd.

1.1 33.9 The Scots Line 1.7 33.6 Brookside Rd.
becomes Grills Rd.

2.1 35.7 C.R.2 (unmarked; stop sign)TURN RIGHT HERE FOR SHORTCUT B

2.4 36.3 Clouston Rd. 6.3 42.0 D'Arcy St. (traffic lights)

3.0 39.3 Massey Rd. 0.4 42.4 Donegan Park
(St. Anne's Inn & Spa)

0.4 39.7 Academy Hill Rd. (stop sign)
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